K.P. KAUFFMAN COMPANY, INC.
WORLD TRADE CENTER

1675 BROADWAY, 28TH FLOOR
DeENVER, COLORADO 80202-4628

TELEPHONE (303) 825-4822
FACSIMILE (303) 825-4825 = S
www.kpk com - =

June 24, 2010

Department of Natural Resources

Oil and Gas Conservation Commission
The Chancery Building

1120 Lincoln St., Suite 801

Denver, Colorado 80203

Re: 20 Day Certification Letter — Rule 318A.e.
FRANK #13-32-35R
SW/4SW/4 Section 32, Township 4 North, Range 67 West
Weld County, Colorado.

Dear Director,

K.P. Kauffman Company, Inc. (KPK) hereby certifies to the Director that a
twenty (20) day notice has been given by certified mail to all owners in the proposed
wellbore spacing unit. We have not received any objections to such well location,
proposed spacing unit, or additional producing formation. KPK hereby requests the
Director to approve the boundary well.

It you have any questions or issues regarding this permit, please contact
Jason Lilley, CPL at (303) 825-4822.

Sincerely,
K.P. Kauffman Company, Inc.

Sherry Glass
Engineering Technician
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June 3, 2010

Ms. Sherry Glass

K. P. Kauffman Company, Inc.
World Trade Center

1675 Broadway, 28 Floor
Denver, Colorado 80202

Re:  Notice of 318A(e) Well Proposal
Frank 13-32-35R Well
Township 4 North, Range 67 West, 6th P.M,
Section 32: SE/4SW/4 (BHL)
Weld County, Colorado

Dear Mr. Glass:
Kerr-McGee Oil & Gas Onshore LP (“KMG”) has reviewed K. P. Kauftman Company, Inc.’s
Notice of 318A(e) Well Proposal for the captioned well and has no objection to the proposal. An
executed original of your proposal letter is attached.
Should you have any questions please feel free to contact me at 720-929-6539.

Very truly yours,

Kerr-McGee Oil & Gas Onsghore LP

7/ ) # r

Sharon Hook
Title Analyst

:sh
Enclosures

A Subsidiary of Anadarko Petroleum Corporation
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Re:  Notice of Proposed Well (318A.e.) FRANK #13-32-35R £ N
Surface Location: 846’ FWL and 616’ FSL Sec. 32, T4N, R67TW, 6" P.M.,
Weld County, Colorado.
Bottom Hole Location: 160° FSL and 1392’ FWL Sec. 32, T4N, R67W,
Weld County, Colorado.

Deaywe),

To Whom It May Concern:

K P. Kauffman Company, Inc. hereby gives twenty (20) day notice in accordance
with Colorado Oil and Gas Conservation Commission rule 318A.e.(6) of a proposed
boundary well or wellbore spacing unit to all owners in the proposed wellbore spacing unit.
The Niobrara-Codell/J-Sand completion and spacing unit will comprise 160 acres including
the N/2NW/4 Sec. 5, T3N, R67W, Weld County, Colorado. Our records indicate that Kerr-
McGee Oil & Gas Onshore LP operates both the UPRR 41 Pan Am “K” #1 located in the
NW/4NW/4 and the Sorensson #3-5 located in the NE/4ANW/4 Sec. 5, T3N, R67W, 6™ PM,
Weld County, Colorado.

According to COGCC rules and policies, Kerr-McGee Oil & Gas Onshore LP shall
have a twenty (20) day period after receipt of such notice to object in writing to the K.P.
Kauffman Company, Inc. regarding the well location, proposed spacing unit, or any
additional producing formation. If a timely objection is received, the matter shall be set on
- the docket at the next available Commission hearing. If you have any questions or comments
please contact Jason Lilley, CPL either in writing or at the above phone listing.

Thank you,

1 4 A 4 7 5
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Sherry Glass
Engineering Technician
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The undersigned hereby waives the minimum twenty (20) day written notice requirement
as specified in paragraph 6 of Rule 318A(e), Order 1R-100 of the Colorado Oil and Gas
Conservation Commission for the:

Well : FRANK 13-32-35R
Location: 4N-67W-32;: SE/4SW/4 (BHL)
Spacing Unit: 4N-67W-32: S/2SW/4

3N-67W-5: N/2ZNW/4
Formation: CODELL/NIOBRARA/J SAND
Operator: K.P. KAUFFMAN COMPANY, INC.

KERR-MCGEE OIL & GAS ONSHORE LP

//ﬁ/;/ﬁf/‘ / / )////Z/:/Zf/LL-”/.-{L/L""‘—— Date: MAY 27,2010

Thomas J. Birmingham e
Subsurface Manager, Delgate
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IN ACCORDANCE WITH A REQUEST FROM SHERRY GLASS OF KP KAUFFMAN & = FOUND SURVEY MONUMENT
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FRANK #13-32-35R UNIT PLAT
to include lands located in:
SE/4SW/4, and SW/4SW/4 Sec. 32, T4N, R67W and NE/4ANW/4,
and NW/4NW/4 Sec. 5, T4N, R67W,

and containing 160 acres more or less.

Surface Location: 846' FWL and 616' FSL Sec 32, T4N, R67W,
6th P.M., Weld County, CO.

Bottom Hole Location: 160' FSL and 1392' FWL Sec. 32,

T4N, R67W, 6th P.M., Weld County, CO.

K.P. Kauffman Company, Inc.
1675 Broadway, 28th Floor
Denver, CO 80202-4628

Anderson #13-32
API #05-123-23789
SWSW 32 4N 67W
CODELL

Kerr-McGee Oil & Gas
Onshore LP

1999 Broadway, Ste 3700
Denver, CO 80202

UPRR 41 Pan Am "K" #1
API #05-123-14982
NWNW 5 3N 67W

4 J SAND

K.P. Kauffman Company, Inc.
1675 Broadway, 28th Floor
Denver, CO 80202-4628

HBP by the
Anderson #1

API #05-123-10558
NESW 32 4N 67W

] CODELL

Kerr-McGee Oil & Gas
Onshore LP

1999 Broadway, Ste 3700
Denver, CO 80202

Sorensson #3-5

API #05-123-23533
NENW 5 3N 67W
NIOBRARA-CODELL
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FRANK #13-32-35R UNIT PLAT
to include lands located in: 
SE/4SW/4, and SW/4SW/4 Sec. 32, T4N, R67W and NE/4NW/4, and NW/4NW/4 Sec. 5, T4N, R67W, 
and containing 160 acres more or less.
Surface Location: 846' FWL and 616' FSL Sec 32, T4N, R67W, 6th P.M., Weld County, CO.
Bottom Hole Location: 160' FSL and 1392' FWL Sec. 32, 
T4N, R67W, 6th P.M., Weld County, CO.
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USPS - Track & Confirm
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Track & Confirm

Search Results

Label/Receipt Number: 7009 3410 0000 2503 4152
Service(s): Certified Mail™
Status: Delivered

Your item was delivered at 11:32 AM on May 7, 2010 in DENVER, CO
80202.

Detailed Results:

+ Delivered, May 07, 2010, 11:32 am, DENVER, CO 80202
+ Forwarded, May 01, 2010, 8:05 am, DENVER, CO

Notification Options
Track & Confirm by email

Get current event information or updates for your item sent to you or others by email.
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Track & Confirm

Track & Confirm
Enter Label/Receipt Number.
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